Book 23, Page 328
November 17, 1998

Live Oak, Florida


6:00 p.m.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for a regular session and the following were present: Chairman Jerry Scott; Commissioner Douglas M. Udell; Commissioner Robert Taylor; and Commissioner Barry Baker; and Mike Tyson and Eric Musgrove, Deputy Clerks.  Also present was Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.


Chairman Scott called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m., and called Ray Brown, Public Works Director, to lead the invocation followed by the pledge of allegiance to the flag.


The first item on the agenda was to hold the election of chairman and vice chairman for 1999.


Commissioner Baker motioned that Commissioner Odom be elected chairman and that Commissioner Udell be nominated vice-chairman.


Commissioner Udell declined to be nominated as vice-chairman or chairman and explained his reasoning as wishing to explore and ask questions and to motion and second.


Commissioner Baker then asked if Commissioner Scott would be opposed to serving as vice-chairman.


Commissioner Baker motioned to cease nominations.  Upon the request of Commissioner Udell, Commissioner Baker withdrew is motion.

Commissioner Udell motioned to table the issue until Commissioner Odom was present.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.


The second item on the agenda was to call for additional agenda items.  There were 7 listed additional agenda items.

1) Consider reappointment of Richard Calvitt and Jessie Philpot and appointment of Brian Metzger to serve on the Suwannee County S.H.I.P. Task Force Committee.

2) Consider appointment of a county commissioner to serve on the Florida Association of Counties Board of Directors to complete Eddy Hillhouse’s two-year term that will end in 1999.

3) Consider approval of expenditure of additional funds for Thanksgiving Dinner for county employees.

4) Don Wainwright to discuss permitting for a C & D Landfill.

5) Discuss method for choosing individual to be recommended for appointment to the Recreation Board.

6) Consider waiving fee for use of room at Coliseum Complex by Norman Anders for Year 2000 meetings.

7) Consider request by Govan Knight for authorization to cut six trees from rodeo area site at Coliseum Complex.

Chairman Scott called for further additional items.  There were none.  Commissioner Udell then motioned to add these aforementioned items to the agenda under item number 18, Additional Agenda Items.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Baker stated that the Mayor Buddy Nott, representative of Item 5 would not be present and motioned that Item 8 be moved to this position.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.


The third item on the agenda was to consider approval of minutes from meetings held on October 20 and October 26, 1998.  Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the minutes of October 20 and October 26, 1998, and Commissioner Udell seconded.  The motion carried unanimously.


The fourth item on the agenda was a request by Barbara Lewis, Coordinator of M.A.D.D. Suwannee County Community Action Team (C.A.T.) to adopt a resolution proclaiming November 17, 1998 through January 1, 1999, as M.A.D.D.’s “Tie One On For Safety” months.


Ms. Lewis spoke about the M.A.D.D. program and then introduced Michelle Darsky, of Florida’s State Office of M.A.D.D.  Ms. Lewis asked that one of the Commissioners read the resolution proclaiming November 17, 1998 through January 1, 1999, as “Tie One On For Safety” months.  Chairman Scott read the resolution.


Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-??)

The fifth item on the agenda was a presentation by Mayor A. P. “Buddy” Nott, Vice Chairman of Tourist Development Council, to present a plaque to Dean Papapetrou honoring him upon his resignation from the Tourist Development Council and make recommendations for appointments for his replacement.  Mayor Nott was not present.  In his place, Item Number 8 was moved up in order to Item 5.

The eighth item on the agenda was a request by Dean Dickson, Attorney for SunTrust Bank, to adopt a resolution to approve a loan with SunTrust.

Randy Henderson, Suwannee County Clerk of Court, introduced three senior officers of SunTrust Bank:  Wayne Herring, Cynthia Sassand, and Todd Whirley (SP?).  Mr. Henderson then asked that the Board consider a different loan that borrowed up to $1,000,000.00 more for future projects but otherwise retaining the terms approved by the Board during the meeting of November 3, 1998, which provided for 4.01% interest for twelve years. The extra $1,000,000.00 borrowed would decrease annual savings to $152,000.00.  Under the agreement, the County had up to 30 months to spend the $1,000,000.00.  Preferably, the County had until November 11, 1998, to agree with the plan and sign the papers putting it into effect.

Commissioner Udell had several questions for Mr. Henderson as well as the three representatives of SunTrust.  Commissioner Udell asked if it would be possible to invest the extra $1,000,000.00 so that it would not cost the County additional expenses.  Mr. Henderson stated that it would be possible, and no further expenses should be incurred.

Mr. Henderson stated that there was a list of projects whose cost would add up to the $1,000,000.00.

Commissioner Udell had further questions about the amount paid and the terms of paying the loan.

There was further discussion about the total cost of the loan and the results of increasing the County’s debt.  Commissioner Baker stated that he would not support additional loans, placing the County further into debt, unless the County could pay for them.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the modified loan agreement proposed by SunTrust Bank for an additional $1,000,000.00.   There was further discussion about the difference in debt over the old loan.  Dianne Herring, Chief Deputy of Finance, stated that the money gained by a lower interest rate would be used for additional operating costs of the County.  Commissioner Taylor then seconded the motion to approve the modified loan agreement proposed by SunTrust Bank.  Chairman Scott then asked Dick Powell, County Auditor, to approach the podium to give his view of the situation.

Mr. Powell stated that the additional $1,000,000.00 would be useful for added projects at a low interest rate instead of waiting to borrow at an interest rate in later years that would probably be higher than that currently proposed.  Mr. Powell stated that even with the increased yearly payments, the savings over the current 6% loan would still be some $150,000.00 per year.

Commissioner Udell restated his motion to add the additional $1,000,000.00, which Commissioner Taylor had already seconded.

The motion to approve an additional $1,000,000.00 to the SunTrust loan carried, with Commissioner Baker opposed.  (See Resolution No. 99-11)

Chairman Scott called a brief recess at 6:45 p.m.

November 17, 1998

Live Oak, Florida

6:52 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

Chairman Scott read a note by Mrs. Donald Odom that stated that Commissioner Odom was being treated for pneumonia.

The sixth item on the agenda was a request by Raymond B. Popko, President of Suwannee County Small Scale Farmers & Craft Designers Market Committee, to construct a permanent open-air farmers’ market structure at the Coliseum Complex.

Mr. Popko came to the podium and read a portion of a letter written to the County Commissioners discussing the problems associated with holding an open-air farmers’ market in front of the Coliseum without a permanent structure.  A proposed structure would be approximately 52’ x 25’ in size.  Mr. Popko then introduced some of the associated workers of the farmers’ market and continued his discussion.  Mr. Popko stated that the proposed facility would cost no more than $10,000 or $12,000.  Mr. Popko asked for the Board’s approval to look into a building or at least a grant for such a building.

Commissioner Baker motioned to table the issue until the next meeting so that he could speak with those involved in planning and operating the open-air farmers’ market.  There was further discussion on the location of the current open-air farmer’s market.  Commissioner Udell seconded the motion to table the issue until the next regular Board meeting.  The motion carried unanimously.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, suggested moving Items 9 and 10 before Item 7.  Commissioner Udell motioned to move Item 9 and 10 to before Item 7.   Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The ninth item on the agenda was to hold the first of two public hearings concerning LDR-98-05, an application by the Board of County Commissioners, to amend the text of the County’s Land Development Regulations by amending Section 4.4.5, entitled Special Exceptions (in the Agriculture-1 (A-1) zone district), to add the following use as a special exception:  A truck terminal for the storage, dispatching, and servicing of semi tractor-trailers or trucks (not to exceed 5,000 square feet) and provided all activities shall be located within 300 feet from all lot lines.  This item had to be discussed at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter.

Robinette Robinson, County Coordinator, briefly described the proposed ordinance.  After her discussion, there were several questions about the particulars of the proposed ordinance.

Commissioner Udell stated that 5,000 square feet for a truck terminal would be too small to accommodate truck drivers.  Commissioner Udell asked that the Board have the authority to restrict the footage on a case-by-case situation.

There was further discussion on the required footage and the wording of certain areas of the proposed ordinance as well as the intention of the facility. Chairman Scott opened the public hearing.  After some discussion by George Fuller on the trucking company’s requirements, Chairman Scott closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Baker suggested increasing the maximum square footage.  Commissioner Udell motioned to amend the request to increase the maximum square footage to 15,000 square feet, and clarify certain portions of the proposal.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The tenth item on the agenda was to hold a public hearing to consider adoption of an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 92-11, as amended, relating to rezoning of less than ten (10) contiguous acres of land pursuant to Application No. RZ-98-10-01 by Larry Holland, providing for rezoning from Agriculture-1 (A-1) to Commercial Neighborhood (CN) of certain lands.  This item had to be discussed at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, swore in Robinette Robinson, Planning and Zoning Director and Interim County Coordinator.  Ms. Robinette discussed in detail the proposed ordinance.

Chairman Scott opened the public hearing.  Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, swore in Larry Holland, the petitioner.  Mr. Holland stated that the proposed hours of his restaurant would be 10:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m. and would give his area of Suwannee County a needed place of dining.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, swore in Mary Holland, the wife of the petitioner.  Mrs. Holland stated that she did not know everything required of her to meet Florida standards but would do what it took to open the business.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, next swore in Dean Ray.  Mr. Ray stated that he and his wife were looking forward to the restaurant.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, swore in Annabelle Holland, the mother of the petitioner.  Ms. Holland stated that she would be helping cook.

Chairman Scott asked for further public comments.  There were none, and Chairman Scott closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Udell motioned to adopt the ordinance.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott called a fifteen-minute break at 7:50 p.m.

November 17, 1998

Live Oak, Florida

7:55 p.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.  He stated that the other 7:00 hearings needed to be discussed first.

The eleventh item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter, to open bids for one landfill compactor for use by the Public Works Department.  Mike Tyson, Deputy Clerk, read the bids.   The first bid was from Marine Power Corporation of Tallahassee, Florida, for a Model 816F Compactor.

1) Terms for three years or 4,500 hours:

Purchase price of $223,954.00

Guaranteed repair cost would not exceed $2,000.00

Buy back cost after three years or 4,500 hours of $87,360.00

Total bid cost after balloon payment of $138,594.00

1st Payment:  $53,784.00 within thirty days of delivery

2nd Payment:  $52,850.00 due one year after delivery

3rd Payment:  $52,850 due two years after delivery

2) Terms for four years or 6,000 hours:

Purchasing price of $223,954.00

Repairs would not exceed $2,500.00

Buy back cost after four years or 6,000 hours of $76,440.00

Total bid cost after balloon payment  $150,014.00

1st Payment:  $45,117.00 due within thirty days of delivery

2nd Payment:  $44,183.00 due one year after delivery

3rd Payment:  $44,183.00 due two years after delivery

4th Payment:  $44,183.00 due three years after delivery

3) Terms for five years or 7,500 hours:

Purchase price of $223,954.00

Repairs would not exceed $3,500.00

Buy back cost after five years or 7,500 hours of $65,500.00

Total bid cost of $161,954.00

1st Payment:  $39,825.00 due within thirty days of delivery

2nd Payment:  $38,891.00 due one year after delivery

3rd Payment:  $38,891.00 due two years after delivery

4th Payment:  $38,891.00 due three years after delivery

5th Payment:  $38.891.00 due four years after delivery


Industrial Tractor Company of Jacksonville, Florida, was the second bidder.  They did not have a machine that met the specifications.


Commissioner Udell asked Mr. Brown which schedule he preferred.  Mr. Brown stated that the five-year plan would be best, but all three plans should be accepted in the event of closing the landfill earlier.  In this way, Marine Power Corporation could buy back the compactor after three, four, or five years.


Commissioner Udell motioned to approve all three plans from Marine Power Corporation.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twelfth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter, to open bids for one hydraulic excavator for use by the Public Works Department.

There were bids from three companies.  Coastline Equipment Company of Valdosta, Georgia gave the first bid, for an SK-400 hydraulic excavator

1) Purchasing cost of $309,939.00

Repairs not to exceed $7,500.00

Guaranteed buy back after five years of $145,000.00

Total cost of $172,439.00

1st Payment:  $68,796.60 due within thirty days of delivery

2nd Payment:  $68,796.60 due one year after delivery

3rd Payment:  $68,796.60 due two years after delivery

4th Payment:  $68,796.60 due three years after delivery

5th Payment:  $68,796.60 due four years after delivery

Industrial Tractors of Lake City, Florida, was the second bidder.

2)
John Deere 450LC Excavator

Purchase price of $309,300.00

Repairs not to exceed $0

Guaranteed buy back of $155,000.00

Total cost of $154,300.00


1st Payment:  $41,492.83 due within thirty days of delivery


2nd Payment:  $ 41,492.83 due one year after delivery


3rd Payment:  $ 41,492.83 due two years after delivery


4th Payment:  $ 41,492.83 due three years after delivery

The third bid was from Marine Power Corporation of Tallahassee.

3)
Caterpillar 345BL

Purchase price of $329,485.00

Repairs not to exceed $1,500.00

Guaranteed buy back after five years of $140,000.00

Total cost of $190,985.00

1st Payment:  $51,165.00 due within thirty days of delivery

2nd Payment:  $49,861.00 due one year after delivery

3rd Payment:  $49,861.00 due two years after delivery

4th Payment:  $49,861.00 due three years after delivery

5th Payment:  $49,861.00 due four years after delivery

Ray Brown, Public Works Director, suggested accepting the John Deere bid from Industrial Tractors of Lake City, Florida because it was the cheapest of the three bids and was within the budgeted $350,000.00 for the hydraulic excavator.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the hydraulic excavator from Industrial Tractors.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously. 

The thirteenth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter, to hold a public hearing to consider approval of Budget Amendment No. 98-28 for Fiscal Year 1997-1998.  It was moved to before Item 7.

Luanne Mixon, Interim Budget Officer, stated that Budget Amendment No. 98-28 forgave the balance owed by the Recreation Fund to the General Fund in the amount of $51,917.77.

Chairman Scott opened the public hearing.  There were no comments, and Chairman Scott closed the public hearing.

Commissioner Udell motioned to accept the changes, and Commissioner Taylor seconded.  The motion to approve Budget Amendment No. 98-28 carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-12)

The seventh item on the agenda was a request by Teresa Alcorn Whittingon to discuss drainage of water from roads and yards in Suwannee Breeze Subdivision in District 3.

The petitioners stated that the county road is being grated at higher elevations, and water was running into occupied lots.  They also stated that the one ditch dug can contain the drainage from a light rain, but not of a heavy rain.  The petitioners suggested digging out the existing ditches, which would solve an estimated 80% of the problem.

There was further discussion on how to solve the drainage problem.  Commissioner Udell asked for Mrs. Whittington’s address, which she stated as 117th Road between Badcock and Southside Baptist Church.

Commissioner Udell asked to have time to speak with Mr. Brown, Public Works Director, about finding a solution to the drainage problems.

It was agreed without vote to table the issue until the next regular meeting.

The eighth item on the agenda was a request by Dean Dickson, of SunTrust Bank, to adopt a resolution to approve a loan with SunTrust.  This item was moved to Item 5.

The ninth item on the agenda was to hold the first of two public hearings concerning LDR-98-05, an application by the Board of County Commissioners, to amend the text of the County’s Land Development Regulations by amending Section 4.4.5, entitled Special Exceptions (in the Agriculture-1 (A-1) zone district), to add the following use as a special exception:  A truck terminal for the storage, dispatching, and servicing of semi tractor-trailers or trucks (not to exceed 5,000 square feet) and provided all activities shall be located within 300 feet from all lot lines.  This item had to be discussed at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter.  This item was placed ahead of Item 7.

The tenth item on the agenda was to hold a public hearing to consider adoption of an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 92-11, as amended, relating to rezoning of less than ten (10) contiguous acres of land pursuant to Application No. RZ-98-10-01 by Larry Holland, providing for rezoning from Agriculture-1 (A-1) to Commercial Neighborhood (CN) of certain lands.  This item had to be discussed at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter.  This item was placed ahead of Item 7.

The eleventh item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter, to open bids for one landfill compactor for use by the Public Works Department.  It was moved before Item 7. 

The twelfth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter, to open bids for one hydraulic excavator for use by the Public Works Department.  It was moved to before Item 7.

The thirteenth item on the agenda was at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter, to hold a public hearing to consider approval of Budget Amendment No. 98-28 for Fiscal Year 1997-1998.  It was moved to before Item 7.

The fourteenth item on the agenda was a presentation by Luanne Mixon, Interim Budget Officer, of budget amendments for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 1998.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve these aforementioned Budget Amendment Numbers 98-29 and 98-30.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-13)

There was also a resolution that corrected clerical errors from Resolution No. 99-09.  There was no mention of the specific errors corrected.  Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the amendment correcting Resolution No. 99-09, and Commissioner Udell seconded.  The motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 99-14)

The fifteenth item on the agenda was a request by Daniel R. Sivyer, Fire Coordinator, that the following property be declared surplus: 1990 Ford Taurus and a 1952 Pirsch Aerial Ladder Truck.

Mr. Sivyer wished to take the vehicles off of his insurance.  Mr. Sivyer stated that Greg Scott, Recreation Director, wished to take over the title of the Ford Taurus.

Commissioner Baker stated that there might be some legal repercussions with transferring the title of the Taurus.  Commissioner Udell agreed.

Mr. Sivyer stated that the 1952 Ladder Truck would take $30,000 in repairs to bring back to operating status.

Commissioner Udell motioned to liquidate the 1952 Pirsch Aerial Ladder Truck.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

At 8:40 p.m., Chairman Scott called a 5 or 10 minute break.

November 17, 1998

Live Oak, Florida

8:51 p.m.


Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The sixteenth item on the agenda was to consider appointment of a representative from the County Commission to serve on an advisory board for the Department of Juvenile Justice Title V Grant received by the Live Oak Fire Department.

Commissioner Baker motioned for Commissioner Udell to serve on the aforementioned Board.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The seventeenth item on the agenda was to discuss the Executive Salaries line item on the 1998-1999 Protective Inspections Budget.

Commissioner Udell discussed the issue concerning Pat Sura, Suwannee County Building Inspector.  Commissioner Udell stated it was fair and honest to give Mr. Sura the 5% increase as he requested.  Commissioner Udell then mentioned that the Office of Building Inspection was the only department within the County that was totally self-sufficient, earning more money than they were spending.

Commissioner Udell motioned for Pat Sura, Building Inspector, to be given a 5% increase in accordance with his increased duties and responsibilities.  Commissioner Taylor seconded the motion.  There was further discussion amongst the Board and the audience about pay raises.  Commissioner Udell then called for questions.

Commissioner Baker had several questions that he asked be answered before the next meeting, at which time the issue could be discussed again.  Commissioner Udell stated that he had made a motion and called for questions, stating that 5% of any number was a precise amount.  Commissioner Baker then continued his questioning, then asked that he be allowed to speak with Mr. Sura.  Commissioner Baker and Chairman Scott opposed the question to vote, and it failed. Chairman Scott then stated that a motion to give the 5% pay raise was still on the floor.

Commissioner Baker and Chairman Scott opposed the motion for Mr. Sura to receive a 5% pay increase, and there was a tied vote.  There was some question as to the legal result.  Mr. Airth stated that if a motion has tied, it would fail.  The issue would be brought up in the next regular meeting.

The eighteenth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.

1) Consider reappointment of Richard Calvitt and Jessie Philpot and appointment of Brian Metzger to serve on the Suwannee County S.H.I.P. Task Force Committee.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the request, and Commissioner Udell seconded.  The motion carried unanimously.

2) Consider appointment of a county commissioner to serve on the Florida Association of Counties Board of Directors to complete Eddy Hillhouse’s two-year term that will end in 1999.

Commissioner Udell motioned for Chairman Scott to serve out the term, and Commissioner Baker seconded.  The motion carried unanimously. 

3) Consider approval of expenditure of additional funds for Thanksgiving Dinner for county employees.

Chairman Scott stated that $1,500.00 was necessary to allay any surprises.  Commissioner Udell motioned to approve a total of $1,500.00 for the Thanksgiving Dinner.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

4) Don Wainwright to discuss permitting for a C & D Landfill.

Mr. Wainwright asked that the Board write a letter to the Department of Environmental Regulations stating that his company had done all it could to improve the landfill.  There was further discussion on the options available for the C & D Landfill.  Mr. Wainwright requested that the Board call the State Office and tell them how much the County needs the landfill.  There was further discussion on how the landfill was above Florida standards.

After discussion, Commissioner Baker suggested to table sending a letter to the Department of Environmental Regulations stating the necessity of the C & D Landfill until further information was gathered from Mr. Wainwright and associates. 

5) Discuss method for choosing an individual to be recommended for appointment to the Recreation Board.

Commissioner Baker discussed some questions he had concerning applicants and how to chose the appointee.  Commissioner Udell suggested writing down the top two nominees.  It was agreed to bring it up in the next regular meeting.

6) Consider waiving fee for use of room at Coliseum Complex by Norman Anders for Year 2000 meetings.

Mr. Anders discussed the so-called Y2K bug which he requested be advertised so preparations should be made much like that of an impending hurricane.  Mr. Anders asked that the fee for using the annex room of the Coliseum Complex be waived so that this public service can be continued.

There was some discussion on other meeting places and it was agreed that Mr. Anders should research possible locations other than the Coliseum, the Library being mentioned, that would be more convenient. 

7) Consider request by Govan Knight for authorization to cut six trees from rodeo area site at Coliseum Complex.

Chairman Scott briefly discussed the situation with the rodeo area and the trees.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve cutting down the six trees.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The nineteenth item on the agenda was public comments.  There were none.

The twentieth item on the agenda was staff reports.

Robinette C. Robinson, Interim County Coordinator, had nothing to report.

Ray Brown, Public Works Director, had nothing to report.

John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries, was not present.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, stated that insurance for the Criminal Division of the Sheriff’s Department was now in the works.

Randy Henderson, Clerk of the Circuit Court, was not present.

Alton K. Williams, Jr., Sheriff, was not present.

Greg Scott, Recreation Director, was not present.

The twenty-first item on the agenda was to consider payment of invoices.  Commissioner Udell motioned to approve batches 99-0055 – 99-0088, for a total of $576,061.15.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Warrants Issued Report

To be approved on 11-17-98

FUND


AMOUNT






1
GENERAL FUND
$
276,745.34

112
HOSPITAL INVESTMENT
$
-

116
FINE AND FORFEITURE
$
14,646.18

118
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
$
1,134.30

119
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND
$
8,617.46

120
LAW ENFORCEMENT
$
-

121
NARCOTICS CONTROL
$
-

122
FIRE PROTECTION FUND
$
55,302.80

126
EMS GRANT FUND
$
188.00

128
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
-

129
LAW EDUCATION
$
-

131
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
$
-

140
ROAD AND BRIDGE
$
137,712.48

159
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
-

171
LIBRARY FUND
$
32,861.71

172
RECREATION FUND
$
9,405.54

174
SPORTS COMPLEX
$
-

175
RECREATION GRANT
$
-

181
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
$
2,739.50

191
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRUST
$
-

251
RENNOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND
$
-

302
COLLECTION SITE CONSTRUCTION
$
-

205
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
$
-

306
INFRASTRUCTURE SURTAX PROJECTS
$
-

351
RENNOVATIONS/CONST. FUND
$
-

371
STATE GRANT-LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION
$
-

402
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
$
12,587.01

403
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
$
24,120.83


BATCHES 99-0055 - 99-0088




GRAND TOTAL
$
576,061.15






The twenty-second item on the agenda was to consider other business.  There was none.

Commissioner Baker motioned to adjourn the meeting and Commissioner Taylor seconded.  The motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board adjourned at 9:44 p.m.

___________________________

JERRY SCOTT, CHAIRMAN

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON,

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

328

